

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

<b>DAVID SCHERMERHORN, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-49 (ABJ)
	)	
<b>THE STATE OF ISRAEL, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Steven M. Schneebaum  
(D.C. Bar No. 956250)  
STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM, P.C.  
1776 K Street, N.W.; Suite #800  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 742-5900  
Fax: (202) 449-3835  
E-mail: sms@smslawdc.com  
*Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs*

*Of Counsel:*

Ralph G. Steinhardt  
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY  
LAW SCHOOL  
2000 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
Tel: (202) 994-5739  
Email: rstein@law.gwu.edu

Rodney Dixon, QC  
TEMPLE GARDEN CHAMBERS  
1 Harcourt Buildings  
Temple, London EC4Y 9DA, England  
Tel: 44 (0)20 7583 1315  
Email: RodneyDixonQC@tgchambers.com

Haydee Dijkstal  
Sehriban Dogan  
c/o STOKE & WHITE  
150 Minories  
London, EC3N 1LS, England  
Email: haydeedijkstal@googlemail.com;  
sehriban@stokewhite.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
Introduction and Summary .....	1
Plaintiffs’ Statement of Facts.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Defendants Are Not Immune from Suit. ....	6
A. The FSIA Assigns Sovereign Immunity to the Judiciary. ....	7
B. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Immunity Under the FSIA. ....	9
1. The Tort Exception Applies, Because the Tortious Acts on <i>The Challenger I</i> Occurred “in the United States” within the Meaning of the FSIA .....	9
2. Tortious Acts Are Not Automatically Exempted from Judicial Scrutiny When the State Responsible Deems Them to Be Part of “Security Operations.” .....	16
3. Defendants Are Not Shielded by Statutory Immunity That Attaches to the Exercise of “Discretionary Functions.” .....	19
4. The FSIA Exception Applies Because Its Invocation Is Not Restricted to Defendants Designated by the Executive Branch as “State Sponsors of Terrorism.” .....	22
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Insist on an Award of Punitive Damages. ....	25
D. The Complaint Does Not Present Unreviewable “Political Questions.” .....	25
1. Defendants’ Argument Rests on a Strategic Mischaracterization of the Complaint. ....	26
2. Defendants Ignore the D.C. Circuit’s Specific Limitations on the Political Question Doctrine in FSIA Cases.....	28
3. This Litigation, Including Discovery, Could Be Conducted in Accordance with Judicially Manageable Standards. ....	31
E. Defendants May Not Claim the Act of State Doctrine as a Shield Against Judicial Review. ....	33

II. The Complaint States a Claim for Which Relief May Be Granted. ....	36
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Claim a “Private Right of Action” under the War Crimes Act. ....	37
B. Whether Plaintiffs’ Treatment by Defendants’ Agents Constituted Torture Is a Question of Fact Not to Be Resolved on a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion. ....	39
C. No Applicable Statute of Limitations Bars This Action. ....	41
III. The Prerequisites to Invocation of the Doctrine of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Are Not Present. ....	42
Conclusion .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Acree v. Repub. of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 466 F.Supp.2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006) <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8, 43
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 493 F.Supp. 522 (D.D.C. 1980), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 657 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	35
<i>Arango v. Guzman Travel Advisors Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	34
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	8
* <i>Argentine Repub. v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	6, 8, 10
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2007) .....	37, 38
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	33, 35-36
* <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	22, 24
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	6

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	37
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	8
<i>BG Group PLC v. Repub. of Argentina</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1198 (2014).....	29
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	27
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821) .....	1
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923).....	13
<i>*Daliberti, et al. v. Repub. of Iraq</i> , 97 F.Supp.2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000).....	6, 32, 36
<i>De Csepel v. Repub. of Hungary</i> , 2016 WL 1048758 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>De Csepel v. Repub. of Hungary</i> , 808 F.Supp.2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 29
<i>De Csepel v. Repub. of Hungary</i> , 75 F.Supp.3d 380 (D.D.C. 2014).....	32
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F.Supp.2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	34
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 69 F.Supp.3d 75 (D.D.C. 2014).....	45

<i>Elbasir v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 484 F.Supp.2d 155 (2007) .....	7
<i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	26, 28
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	19, 31
<i>Friedar v. Gov't of Israel</i> , 614 F.Supp. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	17
* <i>Gerritsen v. de la Madrid Hurtado</i> , 819 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	20, 21
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	43, 45
* <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>Helmerich &amp; Payne Int'l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Repub. of Venezuela</i> , 2016 WL 2771117 (D.D.C. May 13, 2016).....	32
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F.Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990).....	17, 18
* <i>Hourani v. Mirtchev</i> , 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	36
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	26, 29
<i>Interface Partners Int'l Ltd. v. Hananel</i> , 575 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2009).....	44

<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	1
<i>Joseph v. Consulate Gen'l of Nigeria</i> , 830 F.2d 1018 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 905 (1988).....	21
<i>Kalamazoo Spice Extraction Co. v. Provisional Military Gov't of Socialist Ethiopia</i> , 729 F.2d 422 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>Kaplan v. Central Bank of Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 185 (D.D.C. 2013).....	30
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	11, 36
<i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	43, 45
<i>Kuehne &amp; Nagel Inc. v. A.G.R. Eshcol Overseas, Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4059821 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2014).....	44
<i>Lantheus Med. Imaging, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 841 F.Supp.2d 769 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	31
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	13
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F.Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	19
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass'n v. Repub. of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 823 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	9
<i>MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun</i> , 616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>McKeel v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 722 F.2d 582 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	14, 15

<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33, 34
<i>Meredith v. United States</i> , 330 F.2d 9 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 379 U.S. 867 (1964).....	14
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	25
<i>Mobarez v. Kerry</i> , 2016 WL 2885871 (D.D.C. May 17, 2016).....	26
<i>Mohamoud v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	39
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	11
<i>Nat’l Airmotive Corp. v. Gov’t &amp; State of Iran</i> , 499 F. Supp. 401 (D.D.C. 1980).....	8, 18
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	27
<i>O’Bryan, et al. v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Odhiambo v. Repub. of Kenya</i> , 930 F.Supp.2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7
<i>Olsen v. Government of Mexico</i> , 729 F.2d 641 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 917 (1984).....	20
<i>Owens v. Repub. of Sudan</i> , 374 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....	30
<i>Patterson v. Eudora</i> , 190 U.S. 169 (1903).....	12
<i>Perez v. The Bahamas</i> , 652 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 15

<i>Pierce Cty., Wash. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	24
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Repub. of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40, 41
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985).....	35
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	10
<i>Repub. of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	16, 24
<i>Repub. of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	39
<i>Repub. of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	29
<i>Riggs Nat'l Corp. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Commissioner of IRS</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33, 34
<i>Roe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 70 F.Supp.2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	34
<i>Ross v. McIntyre</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891).....	12, 15
<i>Rundquist v. Vapiano SE</i> , 798 F.Supp.2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011).....	44
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	18, 43

<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 886 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Saqui v. Pride Cent. Am., LLC</i> , 595 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	17, 18
* <i>Simon v. Repub. of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	26, 29
<i>Smith v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996) cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1204 (1997).....	15
<i>The Schooner “Exchange” v. M’Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	36, 38, 39
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	24
<i>Stromberg v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C.) aff’d, 256 F. App’x 359 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	43, 44
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	34
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 609 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>United States v. Carvajal</i> , 924 F.Supp.2d 219 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Marino-Garcia</i> , 679 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	12

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 553 F.2d 996 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	13
<i>United States v. Reagan</i> , 453 F.2d 165 (6th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 946 (1972).....	13
<i>United States v. Riker</i> , 670 F.2d 987 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	16
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	9
<i>Victory Transport, Inc. v. Comisaria General</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964).....	17
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Repub. of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1187 (2002) .....	34
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	33
<i>Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 139 (2015).....	21
<i>*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk (\*).

## **Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 15.....	36
18 U.S.C. § 451.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2441(a) .....	37, 38

22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2).....	36
22 U.S.C. § 2371.....	22, 23
22 U.S.C. § 2780(d).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note.....	39, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	7, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(g).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2680.....	19
50 U.S.C. App. § 2405(j).....	23
50 U.S.C. App. § 4605(j).....	22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	4, 6, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	36-37, 39, 41

**Other Authorities**

*Report of the International Fact-Finding Mission to Investigate Violations of International Law, Including International Humanitarian and Human Rights Law, Resulting from the Israeli Attacks on the Flotilla of Ships Carrying Humanitarian Assistance*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/15/21 (September 27, 2010), [http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrcouncil/docs/15session/A.HRC.15.21\\_en.pdf](http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrcouncil/docs/15session/A.HRC.15.21_en.pdf) ..4, 6

Sir Geoffrey Palmer, et al., *Report of the Secretary-General’s Panel of Inquiry on the 31 May 2010 Flotilla Incident*, (Sept. 2011), [http://www.un.org/News/dh/infocus/middle\\_east/Gaza\\_Flotilla\\_Panel\\_Report.pdf](http://www.un.org/News/dh/infocus/middle_east/Gaza_Flotilla_Panel_Report.pdf). .....4, 5, 6, 40

The Turkel Commission , The Public Commission to Examine the Maritime Incident of 31 May 2010 (Jan. 2011), <a href="http://goo.gl/n4DWoy">http://goo.gl/n4DWoy</a> .....	3
21 Am. Jur. 2d Criminal Law § 438 .....	12
Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	14
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst. 1987).....	33
<i>The Queen v. Anderson</i> , [1868] 1 L.R. Cr. Cas. Rep. 161 .....	12
<i>The S.S. Lotus [Fr. v. Turk.]</i> , [1927 P.C.I.J.], ser. A, No. 10 (Sept. 7).....	11-13
The United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 1833 UNTS 3 (1982).....	11
Geneva Convention on the High Seas, (opened for signature April 29, 1958), [1962] 13 U.S.T. 2313, T.I.A.S. No. 5200, 450 U.N.T.S. 82).....	11, 15, 35
United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, GA res. 39/46, annex, 39 UN GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, UN Doc. A/39/51 (1984); 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	35, 40
Fourth Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, (Aug. 12, 1949), 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	35, 38
